



Rattan Storage Box 996l

214418/214419

Access Code: RS9L-418



Scan the QR code and enter the access code to view the full instruction manual.

Scannez le QR code et entrez le code d'accès pour consulter le manuel d'instructions complet.

Scannen Sie den QR-Code und geben Sie den Zugangscode ein, um das vollständige Handbuch zu erhalten.

Escanee el código QR e ingrese el código de acceso para ver el manual de instrucciones completo.

Scansiona il codice QR e inserisci il codice di accesso per visualizzare il manuale di istruzioni completo.

Scan de QR-code en voer de toegangscode in om de volledige handleiding te bekijken.

Skanna QR-koden och ange åtkomstkoden för att visa hela manualen.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI
PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD

SAFE WORKING PRACTICE

PRATIQUE DE TRAVAIL SÉCURITAIRE/ SICHERES ARBEITEN/ PRÁCTICAS DE TRABAJO SEGURAS/
PRATICHE DI LAVORO SICURO/ VEILIG GEBRUIK/ SÄKER PRAXIS



Please read through the Safe Working Practice to ensure prevention of injury or damage to the device.

- Ensure you have read and fully understood the instruction manual and safety advice before using this product.
- Always assemble the product with at least two people to ensure safe and correct construction.
- Follow the assembly instructions carefully to avoid incorrect installation, which could compromise safety.
- Use the handle and wheels provided to transport the box. Avoid lifting the box when fully loaded unless absolutely necessary.
- When lifting the box, use proper lifting techniques to minimise the risk of injury.
- Only wheel the box over flat, stable surfaces to avoid instability. Wheeling the box over uneven surfaces could lead to tipping or damage.
- Always secure the lid tightly before moving the box to prevent accidental opening.
- Keep hands clear of the air struts during operation to avoid finger entrapment injuries.
- Ensure the product is kept out of reach of young children and make sure no children are left unsupervised to avoid risks of entrapment or misuse.
- Always close and secure the lid when the box is not in use to reduce the risk of entrapment.
- Inspect the storage box regularly for signs of wear or damage, particularly on the wheels, handle, air struts, and lid mechanism. Replace damaged parts promptly.
- Avoid placing the product near heat sources or open flames, as the materials may be combustible.
- Store the box in a dry environment to prevent damage to the rattan and ensure longevity.
- Do not use the lid of the storage box as a step, seat, or platform, as it is not designed to bear weight.
- Handle the product carefully during assembly and use to avoid damaging the rattan material.
- Dispose of packaging materials safely, keeping them out of reach of children to prevent suffocation hazards.
- Do not modify or alter the product, as this may compromise safety and void the warranty.

Monster Group UK Limited's liability will be limited to the commercial value of the product only.
Please visit <https://monstershop.co.uk/policies/terms-of-service> to see the full terms and conditions.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI
PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



Veillez lire attentivement les pratiques de travail sécuritaires afin d'éviter toutes blessures ou dommages sur le produit.

- Assurez-vous d'avoir lu et compris entièrement le manuel d'instructions et les conseils de sécurité avant d'utiliser ce produit.
- Assemblez toujours le produit avec au moins deux personnes pour garantir une construction sûre et correcte.
- Suivez attentivement les instructions d'assemblage pour éviter une installation incorrecte qui pourrait compromettre la sécurité.
- Utilisez la poignée et les roues fournies pour transporter le coffre. Évitez de le soulever lorsqu'il est entièrement chargé, sauf en cas de nécessité absolue.
- Lors du levage du coffre, utilisez des techniques de levage appropriées pour minimiser le risque de blessure.
- Ne faites rouler le coffre que sur des surfaces plates et stables pour éviter toute instabilité. Le rouler sur des surfaces inégales pourrait provoquer un basculement ou des dommages.
- Fermez toujours le couvercle fermement avant de déplacer le coffre pour éviter toute ouverture accidentelle.
- Gardez les mains à l'écart des vérins à gaz pendant leur fonctionnement afin d'éviter les blessures dues au coincement des doigts.
- Assurez-vous que le produit est hors de portée des jeunes enfants et ne laissez aucun enfant sans surveillance pour éviter les risques d'enfermement ou de mauvaise utilisation.
- Fermez toujours le couvercle et sécurisez-le lorsque le coffre n'est pas utilisé afin de réduire les risques d'enfermement.
- Inspectez régulièrement le coffre de rangement pour détecter tout signe d'usure ou de dommage, notamment sur les roues, la poignée, les vérins à gaz et le mécanisme du couvercle. Remplacez les pièces endommagées rapidement.
- Évitez de placer le produit près de sources de chaleur ou de flammes nues, car les matériaux peuvent être inflammables.
- Rangez le coffre dans un environnement sec pour éviter d'endommager le rotin et garantir sa longévité.
- N'utilisez pas le couvercle du coffre comme marchepied, siège ou plateforme, car il n'est pas conçu pour supporter du poids.
- Manipulez le produit avec précaution lors de l'assemblage et de l'utilisation pour éviter d'endommager le matériau en rotin.
- Éliminez les matériaux d'emballage en toute sécurité, en veillant à les garder hors de portée des enfants pour prévenir les risques d'étouffement.
- Ne modifiez pas ou n'altérez pas le produit, car cela pourrait compromettre sa sécurité et annuler la garantie.

La responsabilité de Monster Group UK Limited sera limitée à la valeur commerciale du produit. Veillez visiter <https://fr.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service> pour voir les termes et conditions complets.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



Bitte lesen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise durch, um Verletzungen oder Schäden am Gerät zu vermeiden.

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die Bedienungsanleitung und die Sicherheitshinweise vollständig gelesen und verstanden haben, bevor Sie dieses Produkt verwenden.
- Bauen Sie das Produkt immer mit mindestens zwei Personen zusammen, um eine sichere und korrekte Konstruktion zu gewährleisten.
- Befolgen Sie die Montageanleitung sorgfältig, um eine fehlerhafte Installation zu vermeiden, die die Sicherheit beeinträchtigen könnte.
- Verwenden Sie den Griff und die Räder, um die Box zu transportieren. Vermeiden Sie es, die Box vollständig beladen anzuheben, es sei denn, es ist unbedingt erforderlich.
- Verwenden Sie beim Anheben der Box geeignete Hebertechniken, um das Verletzungsrisiko zu minimieren.
- Rollen Sie die Box nur über ebene und stabile Oberflächen, um Instabilität zu vermeiden. Das Rollen über unebene Flächen könnte ein Umkippen oder Schäden verursachen.
- Schließen Sie den Deckel immer fest, bevor Sie die Box bewegen, um ein unbeabsichtigtes Öffnen zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie Ihre Hände von den Gasdruckfedern fern, während diese in Betrieb sind, um Verletzungen durch Einklemmen der Finger zu vermeiden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt außerhalb der Reichweite von kleinen Kindern aufbewahrt wird, und lassen Sie Kinder niemals unbeaufsichtigt, um Risiken durch Einschließen oder unsachgemäße Verwendung zu vermeiden.
- Schließen und sichern Sie den Deckel immer, wenn die Box nicht benutzt wird, um das Risiko des Einschließens zu verringern.
- Überprüfen Sie die Aufbewahrungsbox regelmäßig auf Anzeichen von Abnutzung oder Beschädigung, insbesondere an den Rädern, dem Griff, den Gasdruckfedern und dem Deckelmechanismus. Ersetzen Sie beschädigte Teile umgehend.
- Platzieren Sie das Produkt nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen oder offenen Flammen, da die Materialien brennbar sein könnten.
- Lagern Sie die Box an einem trockenen Ort, um Schäden am Rattan zu vermeiden und die Langlebigkeit zu gewährleisten.
- Verwenden Sie den Deckel der Aufbewahrungsbox nicht als Tritt, Sitz oder Plattform, da er nicht dafür ausgelegt ist, Gewicht zu tragen.
- Gehen Sie beim Zusammenbau und bei der Verwendung des Produkts vorsichtig vor, um das Rattanmaterial nicht zu beschädigen.
- Entsorgen Sie die Verpackungsmaterialien sicher und bewahren Sie sie außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf, um Erstickengefahren zu vermeiden.
- Verändern oder modifizieren Sie das Produkt nicht, da dies die Sicherheit beeinträchtigen und die Garantie erlöschen lassen könnte.

Die Haftung von Monster Group UK Limited ist auf den Handelswert des Produkts beschränkt. Bitte besuchen Sie <https://de.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service>, um die vollständigen Geschäftsbedingungen zu sehen.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI
PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



Por favor, lea las Prácticas de Trabajo Seguro para garantizar la prevención de lesiones o daños en el dispositivo.

- Asegúrese de haber leído y entendido completamente el manual de instrucciones y los consejos de seguridad antes de usar este producto.
- Monte siempre el producto con al menos dos personas para garantizar una construcción segura y correcta.
- Siga cuidadosamente las instrucciones de montaje para evitar una instalación incorrecta que pueda comprometer la seguridad.
- Utilice el asa y las ruedas proporcionadas para transportar la caja. Evite levantar la caja cuando esté completamente cargada, salvo que sea absolutamente necesario.
- Al levantar la caja, emplee técnicas adecuadas de levantamiento para minimizar el riesgo de lesiones.
- Solo transporte la caja sobre superficies planas y estables para evitar inestabilidad. Transportarla sobre superficies irregulares podría provocar vuelcos o daños.
- Asegúrese de cerrar la tapa firmemente antes de mover la caja para evitar aperturas accidentales.
- Mantenga las manos alejadas de los resortes de gas durante su funcionamiento para evitar lesiones por atrapamiento de dedos.
- Asegúrese de mantener el producto fuera del alcance de niños pequeños y no deje a los niños sin supervisión para evitar riesgos de atrapamiento o uso indebido.
- Cierre y asegure siempre la tapa cuando la caja no esté en uso para reducir el riesgo de atrapamiento.
- Inspeccione regularmente la caja de almacenamiento para detectar signos de desgaste o daños, especialmente en las ruedas, el asa, los resortes de gas y el mecanismo de la tapa. Reemplace las piezas dañadas de inmediato.
- Evite colocar el producto cerca de fuentes de calor o llamas abiertas, ya que los materiales pueden ser inflamables.
- Guarde la caja en un lugar seco para evitar daños en el ratán y garantizar su durabilidad.
- No utilice la tapa de la caja de almacenamiento como escalón, asiento o plataforma, ya que no está diseñada para soportar peso.
- Manipule el producto con cuidado durante el montaje y el uso para evitar dañar el material de ratán.
- Deseche los materiales de embalaje de manera segura y manténgalos fuera del alcance de los niños para prevenir riesgos de asfixia.
- No modifique ni altere el producto, ya que esto podría comprometer la seguridad y anular la garantía.

La responsabilidad de Monster Group UK Limited estará limitada únicamente al valor comercial del producto. Por favor, visite <https://monstershop.es/policias/terms-of-service> para ver los términos y condiciones completos.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI
PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



Si prega di leggere le avvertenze di sicurezza per prevenire di lesioni o danni al dispositivo.

- Assicurarsi di aver letto e compreso completamente il manuale di istruzioni e i consigli di sicurezza prima di utilizzare questo prodotto.
- Assemblare sempre il prodotto con almeno due persone per garantire una costruzione sicura e corretta.
- Seguire attentamente le istruzioni di montaggio per evitare un'installazione errata che potrebbe compromettere la sicurezza.
- Utilizzare la maniglia e le ruote fornite per trasportare la scatola. Evitare di sollevarla quando è completamente carica, salvo che sia strettamente necessario.
- Quando si solleva la scatola, utilizzare tecniche adeguate di sollevamento per ridurre al minimo il rischio di lesioni.
- Spostare la scatola solo su superfici piane e stabili per evitare instabilità. Spostarla su superfici irregolari potrebbe causare ribaltamenti o danni.
- Assicurarsi di chiudere il coperchio saldamente prima di muovere la scatola per evitare aperture accidentali.
- Tenere le mani lontane dagli ammortizzatori a gas durante il funzionamento per evitare lesioni da schiacciamento delle dita.
- Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia fuori dalla portata dei bambini piccoli e non lasciare i bambini incustoditi per evitare rischi di intrappolamento o uso improprio.
- Chiudere sempre il coperchio e fissarlo quando la scatola non è in uso per ridurre il rischio di intrappolamento.
- Ispezionare regolarmente la scatola di stoccaggio per verificare eventuali segni di usura o danni, in particolare sulle ruote, la maniglia, gli ammortizzatori a gas e il meccanismo del coperchio. Sostituire immediatamente le parti danneggiate.
- Evitare di posizionare il prodotto vicino a fonti di calore o fiamme libere, poiché i materiali potrebbero essere infiammabili.
- Conservare la scatola in un luogo asciutto per evitare danni al rattan e garantire la sua durata nel tempo.
- Non utilizzare il coperchio della scatola come gradino, sedile o piattaforma, poiché non è progettato per sostenere peso.
- Maneggiare il prodotto con cura durante l'assemblaggio e l'uso per evitare di danneggiare il materiale in rattan.
- Smaltire i materiali di imballaggio in modo sicuro e tenerli fuori dalla portata dei bambini per prevenire rischi di soffocamento.
- Non modificare né alterare il prodotto, poiché ciò potrebbe compromettere la sicurezza e invalidare la garanzia.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI
PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



Lees het hoofdstuk "Veilig gebruik" goed door om letsel of schade aan het apparaat te voorkomen.

- Zorg ervoor dat u de handleiding en de veiligheidsinstructies volledig hebt gelezen en begrepen voordat u dit product gebruikt.
- Monteer het product altijd met minstens twee personen om een veilige en correcte constructie te garanderen.
- Volg de montage-instructies zorgvuldig om een onjuiste installatie te voorkomen die de veiligheid in gevaar kan brengen.
- Gebruik de handgreep en de wielen om de box te verplaatsen. Vermijd het optillen van de box wanneer deze volledig is geladen, tenzij het absoluut noodzakelijk is.
- Gebruik bij het optillen van de box de juiste tiltechnieken om het risico op letsel te minimaliseren.
- Verplaats de box alleen over vlakke en stabiele oppervlakken om instabiliteit te voorkomen. Het rollen over oneffen oppervlakken kan kantelen of schade veroorzaken.
- Zorg ervoor dat het deksel stevig is gesloten voordat u de box verplaatst om onbedoeld openen te voorkomen.
- Houd uw handen weg van de gasveren tijdens gebruik om verwondingen door beknelling te voorkomen.
- Zorg ervoor dat het product buiten het bereik van kleine kinderen wordt gehouden en laat kinderen nooit onbeheerd achter om risico's op beknelling of verkeerd gebruik te voorkomen.
- Sluit en vergrendel altijd het deksel wanneer de box niet in gebruik is om het risico op beknelling te verminderen.
- Controleer de opbergbox regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage of schade, vooral aan de wielen, handgreep, gasveren en het dekselmechanisme. Vervang beschadigde onderdelen onmiddellijk.
- Plaats het product niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen of open vuur, aangezien de materialen brandbaar kunnen zijn.
- Bewaar de box in een droge omgeving om schade aan het rotan te voorkomen en de levensduur te garanderen.
- Gebruik het deksel van de opbergbox niet als opstap, zitplaats of platform, aangezien het niet is ontworpen om gewicht te dragen.
- Hanteer het product voorzichtig tijdens de montage en het gebruik om schade aan het rotanmateriaal te voorkomen.
- Gooi verpakkingsmaterialen op een veilige manier weg en houd deze buiten het bereik van kinderen om verstikkingsgevaar te voorkomen.
- Wijzig of verander het product niet, aangezien dit de veiligheid kan beïnvloeden en de garantie ongeldig kan maken.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



Läs igenom säkerhetsrutinerna för att undvika skador på enheten.

- Se till att du har läst och fullt ut förstått bruksanvisningen och säkerhetsanvisningarna innan du använder denna produkt.
- Montera alltid produkten med minst två personer för att säkerställa en säker och korrekt konstruktion.
- Följ monteringsinstruktionerna noggrant för att undvika felaktig installation som kan äventyra säkerheten.
- Använd det handtag och de hjul som medföljer för att transportera lådan. Undvik att lyfta lådan när den är fullastad, såvida det inte är absolut nödvändigt.
- Använd korrekta lyfttekniker när du lyfter lådan för att minimera risken för skador.
- Kör lådan endast på plana och stabila ytor för att undvika instabilitet. Att rulla den över ojämna ytor kan orsaka att den välter eller skadas.
- Se till att locket är ordentligt stängt innan du flyttar lådan för att förhindra oavsiktlig öppning.
- Håll händerna borta från gasfjädrarna under användning för att undvika klämskador.
- Se till att produkten förvaras utom räckhåll för små barn och lämna aldrig barn utan tillsyn för att undvika risker för instängning eller felaktig användning.
- Stäng alltid locket och lås det när lådan inte används för att minska risken för instängning.
- Inspektera förvaringslådan regelbundet för tecken på slitage eller skador, särskilt på hjulen, handtaget, gasfjädrarna och lockmekanismen. Byt omedelbart ut skadade delar.
- Placera inte produkten nära värmekällor eller öppen eld, eftersom materialen kan vara brännbara.
- Förvara lådan i en torr miljö för att förhindra skador på rottingen och säkerställa hållbarhet.
- Använd inte förvaringslådans lock som trappsteg, sittplats eller plattform, eftersom det inte är utformat för att bära vikt.
- Hantera produkten försiktigt under montering och användning för att undvika att skada rottingmaterialet.
- Kassera förpackningsmaterial på ett säkert sätt och håll dem utom räckhåll för barn för att förhindra kvävningrisker.
- Modifiera eller förändra inte produkten, eftersom detta kan äventyra säkerheten och göra garantin ogiltig.

Monster Group UK Limiteds ansvar begränsas endast till produktens kommersiella värde. Vänligen besök <https://se.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service> för att se de fullständiga villkoren.



Monster Group (UK) is one of the UK's fastest growing online retailers. We supply a diverse range of products which offer exceptional value for money. We strive to provide the best possible customer experience with free UK delivery across all our products and a Monster Guarantee for 100% satisfaction.

For information regarding this device or other products from our Monster divisions please contact Sales.

SALES

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

For queries about this device, warranty, returns or reporting faults please contact Support.

SUPPORT

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Pour plus d'informations concernant cet appareil ou d'autres produits de nos divisions de Monster veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

DÉPARTEMENT COMMERCIAL

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: bonjour@monstershop.eu

Pour les interrogations concernant cet appareil, la garantie, les retours ou les défauts de déclaration veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

DÉPARTEMENT DE SOUTIEN

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Para información sobre este dispositivo u otros productos de nuestras divisiones de Monster por favor use los siguientes detalles.

DEPARTAMENTO DE VENTAS

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hola@monstershop.eu

Para consultas sobre este dispositivo, la garantía, devoluciones o denuncias de fallos por favor use los siguientes detalles.

DEPARTAMENTO DE SOPORTE

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Für Informationen bezüglich dieses Geräts oder anderer Produkte aus unserer Monster-Abteilung, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

VERKAUFABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hallo@monstershop.eu

Für Fragen über dieses Gerät, die Garantie, Rückgaben oder bei Störungen, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

SUPPORT-ABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Per informazioni riguardanti questo dispositivo o altri prodotti dalle categorie Monster utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

DIPARTIMENTO VENDITE

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: ciao@monstershop.eu

Per domande riguardo dispositivo, garanzia, reso o per riferire di guasti, utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

DIPARTIMENTO SUPPORTO

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way,
Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate,
Sheriff Hutton, York, YO60 6PG
www.monstershop.co.uk



 Try **Monster**. Buy **Monster**. Be **Monster**. 